f) Net actuarial loss / (gain) recognised in the current year  –   –

Remeasurement on the net defined benefit liability
g) Actuarial loss / (gain) due to Change in Demographic & Financial

Assumptions
 26.23  1.58

h) Actuarial loss / (gain) araising from Experience adjustments  20.72  10.20
i) Actuarial gain / (Loss) arising from Return on plan assets  1.82  19.60

Grand Total  72.02  48.29
Expenses recognised in the Profit & Loss A/c  23.25  16.91
Expenses recognised in Other Comprehensive Income  48.77  31.38
Principal actuarial assumptions used
Discount rate (p.a) 6.65% 7.65%
Attrition rate  1-3%  1-3%
Salary escalation 5.00% 5.00%
Mortality Rate is IALM  (2006-08) Ultimate constantly for both the plans

Risk Exposure:

Through its defined benefit plans, the Company is exposed to some of the general risks such as Interest rate risk,
Longevity risk and Salary escalation risk, which are insignificant and not specific to the Company.

The Sensitivity Ananlysis of the Impact of Changes in the above assumption (by 0.50%) is given in the below tables:
a) Gratuity

(Rs. in Lakhs)
Change in Assumption Increase in

Assumption
Decrease in
Assumption

Increase in
Assumption

Decrease in
Assumption

2019-20 2019-20 2018-19 2018-19
Discount  245.27  273.75  232.04  258.47
Salary escalation  273.53  245.38  258.38  232.05
Mortality  258.99  258.85  244.85  244.62
Attrition  259.19  258.65  245.16  244.30

The sensitivity ananlysis presented above may not be representative of the actual change in the defined benefit obligation
as it is unlikely that the change in the assumptions would occur in isolation of one another as some of the assumptions
may be correlated.

53WIL CAR WHEELS LIMITED 3rd ANNUAL REPORT • 2019-20

36	 Segment information for the year ended 31st March, 2020 in accordance with Ind AS 108:

	 (i)	 Primary segments:

		  Automotive components is the only reportable segment of the company

	 (ii)	 Revenue by Geographical Segment:

 2019-20  2018-19
 India  Outside

India
 Total  India  Outside

India
 Total

External  29,383.00  727.69  30,110.69  35,369.01  1,107.63  36,476.64
Internal  –   –   –   –   –   –
Total  29,383.00  727.69  30,110.69  35,369.01  1,107.63  36,476.64
Carrying amount of
segment assets

 22,776.41  22.96  22,799.37  22,018.97  182.30  22,201.27

Additions to fixed assets  316.94  –   316.94  5,238.89  –   5,238.89

The geographical segments considered for disclosure are as follows:

	 Sales within India include Sales to customers located within India

	 Sales outside India include Sales to customers located outside India.

(iii)	 Information about major customers

	� Revenues from three customers of the Company execeeding 10% of the Company’s total revenue is Rs.14,687.65
Lakhs, Rs. 5,290.90 Lakhs and Rs.4,115.06 Lakhs (Previous year Rs. 16,286.44 Lakhs, Rs.6,900.06 Lakhs and Rs.
6,493.72 Lakhs)

Notes on Accounts (Contd.)

54WIL CAR WHEELS LIMITED 3rd ANNUAL REPORT • 2019-20

37	 Disaggregated revenue information	 	 	  (Rs. In Lakhs)